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SO0 Vay,

& Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
: 7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue * P.O. Box 2130
- YELLOWKNIFE, NT X1A2P6
o #  Phone (867) 669-0506 = FAX (867) 873-6610
Y ana watet ©
April 3, 2003 File: MV2003C0016

Distribution List

Dear SiryfMadame:

Land Use Permit Application
New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd., MV2003C0016

Mineral Exploration, Drybones Bay

Attached for your review and comments is the aforementioned land use
application. Your comments will be used in the evaluation and Preliminary
Screening of this application.

Please submit your comments in writing by April 29, 2003 quoting Land Use
Permit MV2003C0016. Should you find that additional time is required to
complete further studies or investigations, contact me prior to this date.

if you have any questions regarding the land use application, contact me at
(867) 669-0506 or email mviwbpermit@mviwb.com.

Yours sincerely,

Laurie Cordell
Regulatory Officer

Attachment

AW,
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April 3, 2003 File: MV2003C0016
Land Use Application MV2003C0016
DISTRIBUTION LIST

First Nations

Chief Archie Catholique, Lutselk’e Dene First Nation, (F) 370-3010
Yellowknife Metis Local #66, (F) 873-4097

President Robert Sholto Douglas, Rae-Edzo Metis Local #64, (F) 920-7389
Grand Chief Eddy Paul Rabesca, Dogrib Rae Band, BY MAIL ONLY

Chief Darryl Beaulieu, Yellowknifes Dene First Nation (Ndilo), (F) 669-9003
Chief Richard Edjericon, Yellowknifes Dene First Nation (Dettah),

(F) 873-5969

Chief Archie Wetrade, Gameti First Nation (Rae Lakes), (F) 997-3411
Jolene Koyina, Dogrib Treaty 11 Council, (F) 392-6389

Zabey Nevitt, Dogrib Treaty 11 Council, (F) 766-3441

Bob Turner, North Slave Metis Alliance — (F) 669-7442

Community

Mayor Eddie Koyina, Hamlet of Rae-Edzo — Mail Only
Mayor Gordon Van Tighem, City of Yellowknife — (F) 920-5649

Government

Duane Fleming, GNWT Health (F) 873-0122

Ed Hornby, South Mackenzie District Office (F) 669-2720

Tom Andrews, Prince of Wales Heritage Museum (F) 873-0205
Mark Davy, MACA, (F) 920-6343

GNWT — RWED (F) 873-4021

Mike Fournier, Environment Canada (F) 873-8185

DFO (F) 669-4940

Vern Christensen, MVEIRB - (F) 766-7074

Angela Plautz, DOT — (F) 920-2565

Others
Tyler Hicks, IT Specialist, MVLWB

Ay,

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 8973]



.03-Apr-2003 15:57 From=MVLWE

-

+8678736610 T-320 P.004/017 F-828

New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd. '
604 — 475 Howe Strect '

‘Vancouver, B.C.
V6C 2B3
Telephone 604-682-1643 / 6821666 Fax
" 31 March 2003
Mr. Bob Wooley, Executive Director i ke ¥y Lang
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board : £ Waics Board
7% Floor — 4910 50" Strect Cile » =
P.0. Box 2130 _ ; — 3
_ Yellowknife, N.W.T. o _ COMAR3IAB
"X1A2P6 .' st Y107 ‘
Telephone 867-669-0306 / 873-6610 Fax Appicatit YIT7%
. Cot;«iedTOJN!/(_/ J
Dear Sir, : . -

Enclosed please find my application for a Class A land use permit with respect to certain
mineral claims at Drybones Bay, some .70 km southeast of Yellowknife A cheque for
$150.00.to cover fees is attached. Included are location maps and additional information.
As required 12 copies are provided.

: )
The various First Nations organizations contacts, as per the ljst provided by your office,
have been advised that this application would be submitted. A copy of the letter of
introduction is provided. A log will be kept of further consultations with these groups and
will be forwarded to you. : , :

] have been in contact with Emily Hawkins of the Prince of Wales Northern Heritage .
" Centre in regard to archaeological sites. Three sites have been identified . A Licence

Agreement to Access these locations will be submitted this week. I have included one
copy of the correspondence in this regard for your information.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should any further information be
required please contact me at 873-1542, 920-2505 Fax, or mbraden@theedge.ca.

Yours truly,

Max Braden
For New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd.
Ce: Ralf Hillebrand, NSV

David R. Smith-

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731
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Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue
P.O. Box 2130

YEILLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6
Phone (867) 669-0506
FAX (867) 873-6610

Application for: :
New Land Use Permit Amendment I:I or Renewal D

1. Applicant’s name and mailing address:
NEW SHASHENI VENTULES T8

Fax number: éa'/— 82~ /666

609~ 4 75 HowE STHEET | Telephone number: =
Vﬁizfcz(xrez,'z.c-. véc 283 s0/-682.~/6 43
2. Head office address; #5 ABOVE Fax ounaber:

/-.-zz_awzufFE Lo rrcsr: Pp 7 920-2505

Field supervisor: Veglal wBRADS N —-—""—:’,
Radialephcns: . 00 -7~ 2.6/ (7] vaetone mambee:_ 67~ £75 /57

3. Otherpersonnel (subcontractor, contractars, company staif etc.)
SEE preevvre A J

TOTAL: /& & (Number of persans on site)

4. Eligibility:
(Refer to section 18 of the Mackenzie Valley Land Use Regulations) CahE e
Zo 7o FROMmS BErG|

SEE JTIRCHED LETTER o~ PO TFIOFA ! . 2o
A DAV D SNV SYNERTT Ccrtrin& Dz/goﬂgsf /{-’ ;;é//f/ .,,%

26 G X a)ii) 5] B)Gi) X A3

5. a) Summary of operation (Describe puspose, nature and locatjon of oll activities.) .
BoevE F GRVIE GEal, ool SRV § ON CLprm TLoT

LINECvoTTING Fort SURVEY S HEN NE CES‘;}‘* . 2’/‘7; i 7&‘3,¢5
Tl SAVNPLen’T W, o orn 2(.4;.’1‘%” ot W‘D’fﬁk

Y Caﬂ.cj T ReveresE </ e

PRofoSED lz>iElL¢.lﬂDLéﬁg 7o TITED
1) Please indicate if & camp is to be setup. (Please provide details an 2 separate page, ifnccessary.)

ExX1STING Crrl UNDE= STVRAGE.
PeRmIT Te BE Feed . REFSFENCE - A//???co/ay DS 74

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731

T-320 P.005/017 F-628
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6. Summary of potential environmental and resource impacts (describe the effects of the proposed land-usc operation on land,
water, flora & fauna and related socia-econotic impacts), Use separate page if neeessary.)
Y BN VIO NPIIEN TR SR/ 5 ExpETED 7O =c
mose e THE PresosEQ aﬁmfuf

7. Praposed res.torntion plon (please use a scparaie page if necessary)- '
DRI SITES CLEAVED S RO G AT, ?Zag,c.csxfé
G RABRGE. BOL JED AND are LENOIED 7B Yrcos/ T2

EonpTy . Foss SRUeSL REmSVITD 7O Vé'%%»:/rlfw

: & _STRICTLRES AND O FHEF-
7?7;7;3@7" e S ior Fo ErPhRS o erERmIT .

8. Other rights, licences or permits related to this permit application (mincral rights, timber permits, water licenees, etc.)
fepsm_ 7o @TTICMED LETTE Erton~ D, S e 76 _

Roals: \/ 1s this to be a pioneered road? Has the route been laid out or ground truthed? /\/b
oD A S REQIKED . TETHES 70 BE 720/ 2& 4 ﬂgawzéb .

9. Proposed disposal metheds.
5 Garbage: 5%4\/5» ored oft- BEmo/Bd o poa g ees:

(e o 4P cor # FE
b) Sezase (Sa.n,it'v é Gtg}l?w ater): ‘d) %lglju.‘\rien gggmﬂs:% gas; material, ;té)/
ggg/ WA T SN N POATURRE DEF LSS0 A

10. Equipment (includes drills, pumps, cte.) (Please usc separate page if necessary.)

Type & number A Size Proposcd use
oA

B0 ES A S 2R1L SPUNOEH] o) Gooe yA )szﬂ gcﬁz'g/&&/m‘?.
obwEL. Enao 7ese JEC) g5wo lfs. |7 i
X Dyt Pomp Stk (1) Svoo/bs HATEE- SV ”Z?zﬂm,

SKIDoo’s ) Soc/is TR AN rokZ 7L N .

4 o eks vy cpm L Al C/ S Soolbs p fﬂfi’fZ: e
RESERSE CrrevcArios/ D G) 40,09 ”_’5 ) ’,—,’3:{ /N ?

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731
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11. Fuels 0 Number of containers Capacity of containers ' Laeation
Diesel : v 7o 3D 22 S //,,,-.., & DRsTL

- N .
Gesoline : 2. 205 [ - ALANL
Aviation fuel ‘/ - Lo 5/-/7&1, . 2R
. . P d P F
Fropane i . 6 o /”a/b . fg";_)_pz/l,b
Other ) '
12. Containment fuel spill cnntingcﬁcy plans. (Please attach scparate contingency plan if neccssary). _

> sAeL KITS Core cranl’ A/ DRSS - ADD s TN
BoM/DLES o<~ RSN TAN T TADS A7 Grest -0 7T/oN
LT MR FELA LS T SEc) E CaNTRINEFE ,
SEL  Sen/TPNGEVEY 1!
13. Methods of fuel transfer (to other tanks, vehicles, efc.) -
WOBBLE Pom P RwBfok LiLEcTRic FoEe port”
14, Period of operation (inchides time to cover all phases of project work spplied for, including restoration)
Tong 20 — SEFT B0 ,2695 ;
o,
Ty 2o — (P 3/ 2
15. Period of permit (up to five years, with maximum of two years of P
extension). ,—5:;%5 —
16. Location of activitics by map co-ordinatcs (attached maps and sketches)
Minimum latitude (de mainute o ! Maximum latitude (degree, minute o !
i ainde (fepes. R0 G, 29 57 ‘ '62" 10
Minimum lattimde (degree, minute) Iz ey 7/4 | Maximum latitude (degree, minute) /1 20 < 2)
Map Sheet no, 8 S o 2t ?/
17, Applicane  rIAXBRADEN, #S RGE. & NEp SHoSHON/ VENTULES L,
Print name in full /
Signature A/L'z Date /fﬁﬂdm‘/ 2”3
18. Fees Type A - $150.00 Type B - $150.00
-—-‘
Land use fee: A hectares @ $50.00/hectare 5 / >50.92
¢ ' ' Assighment fee $50.00 $
Tota! application and land use fces

s /5722

-

04/03/2003 THU 15:53
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" Appendix A

New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd,
Application for New Land Use Permit Drybones Bay
Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board

Section 3 of Application: Other personnel:
Depending on the time of year and other considerations the following personnel and contractor /
sub contractor could be utilized: - '
_ Transportation: Air Tindi Ltd., Great Slave Helicopters Ltd., Arctic Sunwest Charters Ltd,,
' East Arm Freighting Ltd., Weatherby Trucking Ltd., Robinsons Enterprises Ltd.,
A. Buckley, Summit Air Ltd. '
Diamond Drilling: Discovery Diamond Drilling Ltd., Major Midwest Drilling Ltd., Conners
Drilling Ltd., Midnight Sun Drilling Lid. _
. Camp & Expediting: Discovery Mining Services Ltd. o
Geophysical Surveys: Cassidy Point Exploration Services Ltd.
Northern Geophysics Ltd.
Technical: As required on contract basis.
Camp attendant, cook and support personel to be hired locally. :
Local suppliers will be utilized on an as need basis for camp supplies, fuel requirements etc.

AW,

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 8973]



03-Apr=-20 : -
03-Apr-2003 15:59 From=MVLWB +8678736610 T-320 P.008/017 F-628

David Smith

Box 2547
Yellowknife, N.-W.T.
X1A 2P8

07 March 2003

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7th Floor - 4910 50th Aveenue

P.O. Box 2130

Yellowknife, NWT

X1A2P6 .

- Dear Sir -

I am the holder of mineral claims Drybones 1,2, & 3 (F16604, F33611, F33613) located
at Drybones Bay some 70 km southeast of Yellowknife. (NTS 85-1-4)

{ have eptered into on option agreement with New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd. of Vancouver
B _C.to undertake further exploration work on the property. Consequently they will be
;:.;bmitting an application for 2 land use permit for the area to your office in the near

Please accept this letter as my permission for New Shoshoni to apply for a permit in their
name on the above claims.

Yours

RN

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731
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New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd.

Spill Contingency Plan

In the event of a spill of any type of fuel, oil product or any other hazardous material
these procedures will be followed, subject to the safety of all personal involved in the
operation:

1. Determine the source and if'possible prevent any further spillage from occuring,
such as closing valves, shutting down equipment, plugging source of leak.
2. Identify any possible sources of ignition and remove or disable them.
3. Contain the spill and if able begin clean up to minimize any further hazard and or
damage. }
Report the spill to the 24 Hour Spill Report Line 867-920-8130.
Determine if additional materials, equipment and manpower are required to deal with
the situation and arrange for same. -
Complete clean up and remove contaminated materials to proper disposal facility.
Should contaminated materials have to be dealt with on site this will only be done
with the knowledge, approval and if necessary the direction of the proper government
authorities. :
8. A written report will be filed with the necessary departments.

%o

o

For the purposes of the planned exploration program the largest volume of fuel in a single
container will be 205 liters Drill additives which may be of a hazardous nature willbein

" 20 Liter pails.

Material Safety Data Sheets are on file and will be kept on hand at the campsite. |

G,

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731
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Aerial view of existing camp under storage permit at Drybones Bay, from south looking
approximately NNE. o
I%Dr?ll core from previous programs can be seen to the left, generator shack is in the

foreground, followed by dry, kitchen and sleeping tent frames. Beyond that are 3 more 14
x 16 tent frames.

30

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 8873]
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FT oy Shoshon Ventuwos Ltd. T
) Drybones Land Use Appheanon

Flrjs; Nations' Consultanon Contacts as provided by MVLWB.

“Ms: Nad.\ne Meemeh PREREN R Lo
.- DechuLaotl First Nation' . '
P.0. Box 69 - oo

Welcwetl N W.T. ' o
XOE1W

Telephone 867-713-2010 17 13-2030 Fax

Lands and Environment Manager (Nd:lo)
'Yellowknives Dene First } Na'aon RN
PO, Box2514 - - oo
Yellowkmfe, N.W. T
v -X1A2P8-

el Telephone 867-873-8951 / 873 8545 Fax

Mr Steven Elljs, Lands & Envuonment Manager
.. Lutselk'e Dene First Nauon .

Box28 .

Lufselk'e N. W T. . -

' XOE 1A

Telephone 867-370-3151 / 370—3010 Fax e

. Ms, Lana Paulson

. Gameti First Nation

P.0O.Box1 .

Rae Lakes, N.W.T.

- XOE IR

. Telephone 867—997-3441 /997-3411 Fax -

Mr Iohn Tvey

i ~Rae'Edzo First Nation

~ P.0.,Box8 - .

- Rag, NW.T." " . , -;.;' e '

XOE 0oYO : Y g
Telephone 867-392—6471 1392-6150 Fax . .

Lands & Envm)nment Manager (Detrah)

- "Yellowknives Dene First Nauon

. P.O.Box 2514

Yellowkmfe, N.W.T. PR
Telephone 867-873-4307 873-5969 Fax B

Rae Edzo Metxs Local #64 -
:efo'Garth Wallbridge -~ - -
" Box383 . - o
Yellowknife, N W T.
X1A 2N3 '
Telephone 867-920-4000 / 920 73 89

T-320 P.015/017

Yellowkmfe Metis Nauonal Local #66 c/o Bill Enge 867-873-7860 / 669-7501. Fax

04/03/2003 THU 15:53
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New Shoshoni Ventures Ld.
Drybones Bay Land Use Application

Section 14: Period of Opera_.tion
_ Section 15: Period of Permit

jmi K is
i icati 1 of the program, similar Wot
. 451 the main body of the application for year o, T8
ﬁi\x?lllgél}icrl Qeﬂ;ucceeding years of 2004 1o the expirationt tc;f the piem::; &r:e O ine
1;;ermit extension is required this will be requested prior to the €Xp Ty
‘ 1 i i xistin
II)I? ;n:llt:w permit 1s required this will be applied for prior 10 the expiry of the € g
permit.

N hen2ie valey Land
. & Water Board
Fhie

APR ~ 3 2003
Appiicativi g1V Z

Copled TO P\N |

RN

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 88731
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-
e '

. New.Sho:
_ 6047475 “Hows' Street, .
~Vansouver, BC. .
"V6C2B3 i g
: Tclcgm ne‘604-682-1642 / 682—1666

e

fend
5

2&1\'}15131'12003'

Dechl Laot'l Fn'st Nahon
. PO/ Box69. "~ .- SR s
- Wekweti, N.W.T:" SR

, XQE 1W0, . g
'Telephonc 867—713- 2010 I 713-2030 :

sh_om Ventures Ltd. .w:ll be submJttmg in the
i VaJley Land & Water Boa:d for a Class A

" ;.~_, - . g
+* - L] Lt [T

per;:mt is requmedto conduct further ‘exploration, work in thz Dryboncs Bay area, - . '

some;70 kilometers southwest of Yellowknife; The company has recently opuon:d the
mmeral property Please refer to the attached map for detaal Y R

t.hatNew Spo
ths Mack

I; 1§ my understandmg that ﬂ:te Board, _upon :ccexpt of the apphcahon, wﬂl be forwardmg . -‘
0 'informauon to you. i . . o

"{ 'I": )

Ifyou have any questlons please conw,ct me at 867-873-1542 Fax 920-2505 or .
‘mbraden@theedge ca; _ ;

'.-- I .

'
e n ————

04/03/2003 THU 15:53 [TX/RX NO 89731]
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:a Valley Land and Water Board
Mackenzie Vﬁh Zfl;lomr - 4910 50th Avenue
?.0. Box 2130

YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6

Phone (867) 669-0506
FAX (867) 873-6610

MV ZDOZ CooR %
FILE NUMBER: _MVYZepo 3 C ©c0%

DATE: Ma 2/ o2
l 4
TO: 9‘«6"/"' v

ermatatn® o § T smm o TSR

FAX NUMBER: 16— J09M
FROM: : Pz)vﬁ-/

Number of pages including cover

Of UM} W letdec s
Y

RECEIVED
i ope KR
MAY 0 2 2003

MACKENZIE VALLEY

ENVIRONAMENTAL IMPACT
REVIEW BOARD

BN

. o P i
Note: The docinent accompanying this transmission contains confidential m'fonmuon m_w::ded fora spec::ﬁ; mdn.mdualed d ai;w
The information is privite, and is Jegatly protected by law. I you asc not the intended rocipient, you arc dm'nf v mﬁ.m ismsuinﬂy
disclosure, copying, distribution, or the 1aking of sy action in reference to the coments of this telecopte: ; ommz:el o e
m:‘;ﬁ(:ma. If you bave received this commumnication in crror, please notify the above person immediately by telep etam

0570272003 FRI 10:53 [TX/RX NO 9152}
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_ 04/08/03 TUE 13:52 FAX ‘ , (& T\ .

DENINU KUE FIRST NATION

PO. Box 1889
Fort Resolution, NT X0E OMO

Phone (867) 394-4385/4336 Fax (867) 394-5122

April'7, 2003 |
. agrizie Vonay kind
Minisier Robert Nault .W"’?:‘:;‘ ot Board
Indian Affairs and Northern Development : _ D23
10 Wellington Street 21* Floor : file - _
Ottawa, Ontario K1:A-0H4 APR -
Fax: (819) 953-4941 , %ZO

¥

o : Appmcatkm
Dear Mr. Minister: cq?led %ﬁpg‘g) < M

Re: Drybones Bay Mining Development

1 write to you with our concerns for development that is occurring in Akaitcho Territory without
constltation with or the consent of the Deninu K’ue Firgt Nation regarding treaty rights.

Mining exploration development is underway in the vicinity of Drybones Bay, on Great Slave
Lake, io the middle of Akaitcha Territory, in an area thef we of the Deninu K'ue First N_aﬁoﬂ
have used to exercise our treaty rights to hunt, fish, trap and gather for generations. A permit has
recently been issued by the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board in relation to this
development, There are & number of other applications for pexmits for mining exploration
purposes in the same area currently before the Board There has been no consukation by

represwntatives of your department with the Denion K'ue First Nation regarding impacts and
infringements of the development or proposed developments on the treaty rights of members of
our First Nation. '

Furthermore, the Aksitcho Territory Dene First Nations, of whick we are a member, have been
engaged in the process of preparing schedules to the Interim Measures Agreement under the
Akaitcho Territary Dene First Nations Framework Agreement to allow for the pre-screening of
applications regarding land and water use in Akaitcho Territory. Officials of your department
are aclively involved in the preparation of these schedules. The Mackenzie Valley Land aud
Water Board is well awarg, of this process and the jmportance of this pracess to the Akaitcho
First Natiozs. _ ‘, ' A

However, both your department and the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board are ignoring
this process and are authorizing and allowing development to proceed in Akaitcho Territory
without consultation regarding treaty rights, and without our consent.
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NWT Treaty 8 Tribal Corporation

Head Office: Depinu Kne, Resolution
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Yellowknives Dene First Nation
Box 2514, vellowkuife, N.T. Z1A 2F8

Dertgh (867) B73-a307

Domsh }?l':x (B67) B73.5969

Naila Ph.  (867)B73-895)

Ndilo Fap: (8672738545
April 15,2003 By, 54T viney Land

& ¢ Bogrd
Mrs, Melody McLeod, Chair | e
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Al
- e PG 2130 - : e -.A-F=R~4;$_.\
7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue ‘ #t d
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6 apiicative EULCLES
copied TO _O_LH I(CISm [ @

Dear Mrs, McLeod,

The Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (Board) recently denied Land Use Permit
MV2002C0083 to Mr. David Smith for Mineral Exploration at Dry Bones Bay for further
study. The Board will soon render its decisions on the following Drybones Bay area Land

Use Permit Applications.

1. MV2003C0008. North American General Resources, Mineral Exploration, Dry
Bones Bay. /

2. MV2003C0003, Consolidated Goldwin Ventures Inc., Mineral Exploration, Dry
Bones Bay.

3, MV2003C0016. New Shoshoni Ventures Ltd., Mineral Exploration, Dry Bones
Bay.

On & maxer of jurisdiciion, the YKDEN notes that two of the proposcd drilling prograis
would take place on the frozen surface of Great Slave Lake, The YKDFN questions
whether such water based drilling programs ar® regulated within the scope and
jurisdiction of the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board.

Y

The YKDEN is requesting the denjal of all cited Land Use Permits for further study in.
order to address significent YKDFN membership concems and 10 obtain additional
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information for the Board befors it cendere its decisions.!

The YXDFN recently concluded a two day public meeting on the Drybones Bay and
Wool Bay areas. The YKDFN is preparing transoripts of the April 2, 2003 public session
and will put them on your public record, A video record is also available at your
convenience. ' '

As you may know from our previons carrespondence. Yellowknives Dene Research
(community surveys available at the Land and Environment office) concludes that that
the following individuals, families and extended families use and accupy the Drybones
Bay and or Wool Bay areas. It is also highly likely that others from the conmunity of
Lutsel X’e use the areas as well. ‘

1. Alexi Potfigher 2. Alex Lacome
3. Joe Charlo 4. Modest Sangris
5. Alex Crapeau 1 6. James Sangris
7. Joe Fishbone " §. Philip Crapeau
9, Isadore Sangris 10. Philip Goulet
11. Jo= Martin 12. Edward Lacomne
13. Isadore Tsetla 14. Antoine I.iske.
15. Morris Sangris

The YKDEN have also identified the following significant valued attributes of the Wool
Bay and Drybones Bay areas:
1. Culrally vital (any residents grew up and spent sumnmers in the areas, and
continue to actively use the areas).
2. Spiritually significant (site identified by YKDFN)
3. Numeroug grave sites at the bays and along the shoreline

' Type A Land Use Application - Extract from Section 22 of the Mackenzie Valley Land Use
Regulatipns o

(2) Subject to subsection (3), where the Board does not retum an application under paragraph
(1)(a), it shall, within 42 days after receipt of the application,

(a) issue A Type A perrnit, subject ta any conditions included pursuant to subsection 26(1);

(b) order, pursuant to subsection 24(1) of the Act, that a hearing be held or further studies of
investigations be made respecting the lands propased to be used in the land-use operation
and notify the applicant in writing of the reasans therefore;

(c) refer the application to the Mackenzie valley Enviranmental Impact Review Board fgr an
environmental assessment pursuant to subsection 125(1) of the Act and natify the applicant in
writing of the reasons therefore; or

(d) where a requirement set out in section 61 or 62 of the Act has not been met, refuse te issue
a permit and notify the applicant in writing of its refusal and of the reasons therefore.

{3) Where the Board makes an order under poragraph (2)(b) or a raferance under paragraph
(2)(c), the time provided in subsection {2) for the Board to issue a permit or to refuse to issue a
permit does not begin until (a) in respect of an arder under paragraph (2)(b), the completion of
the hearing, further studies or {nvestigation; amnd .
(b) in respect of a reference under paragraph (2)(c), the completion of the environmental
jmpact assessment and review process under Part v of the Act.
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Actively nsed for hunting

Acnvely used for Fishing

Historic village at Wool Bay

Actively used for trapping (Leo A. Betsina for example)

Actively used for Berry picking .

 Site of Bald eagles (raptors)

10, Actively used camping and campground areas

11. Actively used goose hunting arcas '

12. Actively used duck hunting arcas o

13. The bays are ecological unique because they are the Jargest bays on the shoreline
and provide a unique microclimate and unique ecosystems.

14. The unique habitat makes it excellent for wildlife

15. Very sheltered bays are regnlarly used doring lake travel (impact current use and

st e i ——gCH VitY PARETOS) — - e

16, Drybones Bay is & main artery of current and traditional trails

17. The trial to Patdick Charlo’s starts at Drybones Bay (Patrick Charlo)

18. Good places for picking medicinal plants

19, Main boat moorage on windy days, (security, shelter and safety)

20. Wool Bay and Dry Bones bay are the birth place of many current residents of
Dettah and Ndilo '

21. Significant impact on Treaty xights and slienation of corrent access fo the land-

wEaAWP

In addition, the YKDFN public meeting confirmed the following valued ecosystem
components (VEC) that might be impacted si gnificantly by the praposed devejopments,
either individually or collectively:

Rapturs,

mOoQse,

muskrat.

fish,

beaver,

walkr,

wildlife habitat,

Grasslands.

SRR SUICSEE N

The membership also noted that moose are already being impacted because of the Jow
flying planes and helicopters. '

In addition to concems about impacts on the valued ecnsystem components. the YKDFN
raembership wonld fike additional study completed on the following:

A
Effective use of forest resources _
Members cited that there were impacts to forest resolrces with all the trees gettng
Xxnocked down for trails, drilling and ground magnetic surveys.

Snund effects on wildlife

There were questions about how sound impacted wildlife, and how a relatively pristine
area could be changed by the year round sound.
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Impact on inland sireams '
Members wondered how the current work programs would impact the main streams

flowing into Drybones Bay and.what would happen {0 the lake and the sun‘uurfding
wetlands if the major arteries into Great Slave Lake from Drybones Bay were impacted.

Cumulative Impacts

Membership expressed serious concerm about the cumulative impacts from the
exploration actvities. “If five companies get permission, then other companies see the
door open and move forward with their applications and this will result in curnulative
impacts.”

Cumulative Impacrs‘ of Improved Access

Impmved‘winter-roadmccess—tﬂ-the'-amas -W-ilil~Dpﬁﬂ-’\1p-ne\V-land8,.aud.thisia_an..addtd_._;.-....~_~=-. e
impact. Then there are associated imnpacts. Outfitters will add small camps because there

is a winter road, “The open door effect” that will result in increased traffic that results in

increased garbage, noise and general nuisances. Tmpacts that were not there before the ice

winter road. If the road cannot be controlled there will be an jmpact including additional

cabin construction. Cabin construction that is unmanaged and uncontrolled. The

Snowmobile association is marking trails and opening the land up to more and more

peoplec and this is also causing an impact. Trails are being overtaken by other users.

Conclusion

The Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board denied a Land Use Permit at the Drybones
Bay area for further study. There are three additional Land Use Permits for the Dry Bones
Bay area. The YEDFN is roquesting that the denial of the Lond Use Permit applications
for further study. The study would be used to ascertain the extent and specific nature of
puhlic concern consolidate existing YRDFN documentation of the area, synthesize
known information on the identified VECs, and to assembile alternative comulative
impact mitigation strategies. .

The YKDEN are making every effort to participate in the Boards processes in 2 fair and
productive manper. We hope that hy praposing & constructive and proactive approach to

addressing issues we can collectively ensure the well-being of all northerners. Please feel
free to call me or Rachel Ann Crapeau 1o discuss this letier.

Yours truly,

P ) e , | - o 7
Richard @eﬁdm L arrell Beaulicu
Chief Chief

¢. Mr. Bob Wooley, Executive Director, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
M, Todd Burlingame, Chair, Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
‘Yellowknives Dene First Nadons Counxcl
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While we understand that the process in place of putting the schedules under the Interim
Measures Agreement is not fully completed, the basic provisions of the Agreement have been in
place, together with the basic principles and mechanisms of the Agreement, since June 28, 2001.

Bvents over one year ago regarding the application for 8 land use permit for forestry purposes by
Patierson Sawmill Ltd. left us with no alternative but court action. We do not want to be put in
such & posrtmn again.

The Drybones Bay area is of great cultural, spiritual, econommical and enviropmental importance
to us. As well, treaty rights have been exercised by members of our First Nation for subgistence
Purposies in this area for generations, and such use continues to date.

We wge you to take immediate steps to rectify this situation. We request first of all that the
constilutionally protected right to be consulted regarding treaty rights take place immediately by
officials of your department. We urge that no further permits or licenses be granted by the
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board pending this consultation. Fmally, we urge that the
spirit amd intent of the Interim Messures Agreement be honoured despite the fact that there is still
work to be done on the schedunles.

On behalf of the Deninu K'ue First Nation,

B

Chief Robert Sayine
Deninu K'ue First Nation

cc:  Bab Wooley, Exeontive Director, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
Melody McLeod, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Laura Johnson, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Stephen Neilson, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Violet Camnsell-Blondin, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Jack Ven Camp, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Joy Stewart, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member

Akaitcho Chiefs
Miuister of Aboriginal Affairs, GNWT

MLA, TuNedhe ~ ™

7
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NWT Treaty 8 Tribal Corporation

Head Office: Deninu Kue, Resolution

April 1, 2003

M. - enzie Vaiay Land
Minister Robert Nault ,;3: ;m Hoard
Indian Affairs and Northero Development " A
10 Wellington Sireet 21* Floor € - N
Ortawa, Omario K14 04 : APR - Z 2003

Fax: (819) 953-4941

. o ‘ Appiicativh % ﬂl@;ﬁa’“
Dear Mr. Minister: Capled To Mﬂwf
| <0

OO
e f /.é.@;/ -~

Re: Drybones Bay Mining Development

Once again we write to you with our concerns for development thar is occuming in Akaitcho
Territory withour consultation with or the consent of the Akaircho Territory Dene First Nations
regarding treaty rights. :

Weé understand that miniug exploration developraent 1s underway in the vicinity of Drybones Bay,
on Great Slave Lake, in the middle of Akaitcho Territory and that 2 permit has recently been issued
by the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board in relation to this development. While there have
been sone discussions by the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board, with representatives of our
First Nations regarding environmenta) concemns there has been no consultation by representstives
of your department regarding impacts and infringements of the development on the treary rights of
members of the Akaitcho Territory Dene First Nations.

Furthermare, we are and have been engaged in the process of preparing schedules 1o the Interixn
Measures Agreement under the Akaitcho Territory Dene First Nations Framework Agreement to
allow for the pre-screening of applications regarding land and water use in Akaitcho Tegitory.
Officials of your department are actively involved in the preparation of these schedules. The
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board is well aware of this process and the importance if this
process lo the Akaitcho First Nations,

However, both your deparimenrt and the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board are ignoring this
pracess and are authorizing and ailowing development to proceed in Akaitcho Texritary without
consulsation regarding treaty rights, and without our consent.

While we understand that the process in place of putting the schedules under the Interim Measures

Agreement is not fully completed, the basic provisions of the Agreement have been in place, together
with the basic principles and mechanisms of the Agreement, since June 28, 2001.

Yallnw}miff-', NT Oifice = Tal: (867) 873-0282 Tox: (857) 873-8738
Gireat Slave Lake Office: Fort Resolotion, NT, K0E 040 - Tek- (B67) 394~4304 Fax: (867)-34138
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Events over one year aga regarding the application for a land use permit for foresty purposes by
Patrerson Sawinill Lrd. left us with no lternative but court action. We do not wantio be put in such
a position again. '

The Drybones Bay area s of great cultural, sPi:imally and envixonmental importance 10 Us. AS well,
freaty rights have been exercised for subsistence purposes in this area for generations, and such use
continues to date. :

We wge you to take immediate steps 10 rectify this simation.. We request first of all that the
constinmtionally protected right to be consulted regarding treaty rights take place immediately by
officials of your deparmment. We trge that no further permits or licenses be granted by the Mackenzie
Valley Land and Water Board pending this consultation. Finally, we urge that the spirit and intent
. —em—.of1he Joterim .Measures-Agscemem-bedmnowed.despitezhe.fanLthai.ihereisusﬁUmozk.tu,be‘ﬁonem__m
on the schedules.

On behalf of the Akaitcho NWT Treaty § Chiels,

. —

Chief Richard Edjericon
Yellowknives Dene First Nation (Detiah)

cc:  Bob Wooley, Executive Direcror, Mackenzie Valley Land and Waier Board
Melody McLeod, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Laura Johnson, Mackenzie Valley Land and Warer Board Member
Stephen Neilson, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Violer Camsell-Blondin, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member
Tack Van Camp, Matkenzie Valley Land and ‘Water Board Member
Joy Stewart, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Member

RN
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